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MR.CHAIRMAN: Today, | have received five Adjournment Motion Notices.

The First Adjournment Motion notice given by Sri Dadi Veerabhadra Rao Garu &
Others regarding need to discuss about the Bharath Band organized today in protest of
introduction of FDIs in the country and price hike of diesel and LPG, has been
disallowed.

The Second Adjournment Motion notice given by Sri Jalli Wilson Garu & Others
regarding need to discuss about the Bharat Bandh in protest against allowing FDIs in the
retail sector and hike in petroleum products, has been disallowed.



The Third Adjournment Motion notice given by Sri Cherupally Seetha Ramulu
Garu regarding need to discuss about hike in diesel prices, limitation of subsidy on gas
cylinders and introduction of FDI, has been disallowed.

The Fourth Adjournment Motion notice given by Sri Syed Altaf Hyder Razvi Garu
and others regarding need to discuss the introduction of Sub-Plan for the Minorities
(Minority Sub-Plan) on the lines of Scheduled Castes Sub-Plan (SCSP) and Tribal Sub-
Plan (TSP) in the State, has been disallowed and the Member is advised to put forth his
petition under Rule 70.

The Fifth Adjournment Motion notice given by Sri M.V.S. Sarma Garu regarding
need to discuss about the permission to FDI in retail trade and increase in the prices of
diesel and imposing restrictions on supply of cooking gas by the Central Government,
has also been disallowed.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: It was already disallowed on Monday. You can't repeat the
same thing in the same Session.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: There is a point. Once discussion is allowed, they will have a
right to reply.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: We are not going into the merits and demerits of the case.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No discussion on this.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, the House is adjourned for 20 minutes.

(Then, the House adjourned at 10.15 a.m.)

2. SEBD 08 Ko (HE)eo - oD BSTEessne.

¢.11.40

(THE HOUSE REASSEMBLED AT 11.42 A.M.)
(HON’'BLE CHAIRMAN IN THE CHAIR)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Item No. | of the Agenda. All the questions are deemed to have
been answered.

REMOVAL OF TREES IN HYDERABAD CITY BY H.M.D.A.

LCQ No0.6566 (21)
Sri Kanukula Janardhan Reddy, MLC

Will the Minister for Municipal Administration and Urban Development be pleased
to state:

a) Whether it is a fact that number of trees were cutoff for construction of the Outer
Ring Road in Hyderabad by HMDA;

b) Whether it is also a fact that the HMDA has not followed the system of
Translocation of trees; and

C) If so, the action taken in this regard?
ANSWER

HON'BLE MINISTER FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN
DEVELOPMENT: (SRI M. MAHEEDHAR REDDY)

a) Yes Sir. 13,777 trees which were coming in the alignment of Outer Ring Road
Project were removed after obtaining the due permissions of the Designated authority
under AP Water, Land and Tree Act, 2002.

b) Translocation of trees is not followed because many of the trees are commonly
grown trees like Babul, Grafted, Mango trees, Guava trees, Neem and Teak trees etc.,
Translocation of species is resorted with regard to the trees which are planted by VVIPs,



trees which are becoming extinct or rare trees like Adansonia digitata (Indian Boabab
tree) aged Ficus bengalensis (Marri) or Ficus religiosa (Ravi) trees.

c) Under AP Water, Land and Trees act, 2002 for every tree cut two plants are to
be planted in addition to the payment of Rs.25.00 per tree being felled as felling charges.
This is being done. In addition 30,000 trees are being planted during 2012-13 in the
open spaces for ORR Phase-I from Gachibowli to Shamshabad.

WELFARE BOARDS FOR WORKERS

LCQ No0.6633 (22)
Sarvasri M.V.S.Sarma, K.S. Lakshmana Rao and Balasubramanyam Vitapu, MLCs

Will the Minister for Labour, Employment, Training & Factories be pleased to
state:

a) Whether the Government is contemplating to establish Labour Welfare Board for
each sector of the unorganized workers on the lines of the Board constituted for the
welfare of Building Construction Workers; and

b) If so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

HON'BLE MINISTER FOR LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT, TRAINING &
FACTORIES: (SRI DANAM NAGENDER)

a) Yes Sir.

b) Government of India brought the Unorganized Workers’ Social Security Act, 2008
to provide for the social security and welfare of unorganized workers. Section 6 of the
Act provides that every State Government shall constitute a State Board to exercise the
powers conferred on and to perform the functions assigned to it under the Act. Section
14 of the Act provides powers to the State Government to make rules to carryout the
Provisions of the Act. Accordingly, the State Government framed A.P. Unorganized
Workers’ Social Security Rules, 2012 vide GO Ms. No. 20, Labour Employment Training
& Factories (Lab IV) Department dated: 17.02.2012. Further the State Government,
under Section 6 of the Act and Rule 3 of the Rules, constituted Andhra Pradesh State
Social Security Board vide G.0.Ms. No. 68, Labour Employment Training & Factories
(Lab.IV) Department, dated 05.07.2012.
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CANCELLATION OF LAND ALLOTMENTS

LCQ No0.6482 (23)
Sarvasri K.R. Amos, Kompally Yadava Reddy, MLCs
Will the Minister for Major Industries be pleased to state:

a) Whether the APIIC has taken possession of thousands of acres of assigned and
DKT lands in Vizianagaram, Srikakulam, Visakhapatham, Krishna and Guntur Districts
between 1.4.2000 and 31.3.2010;

b) If so, the extent of land, allotted there from for establishing the industries and the
number of industries established along with the number of persons employed; and

C) Whether there is any proposal to take over the unused land and return the same
to the original assignees?

ANSWER

HON'BLE MINISTER FOR MAJOR INDUSTRIES, SUGAR, COMMERCE &
EXPORT PROMOTION: (DR J. GEETHA REDDY)

a) Sir, APIIC has taken possession of 1,136.70 acres of the assigned / DKT lands in
these five districts.

b) The extent of 1,136.70 acres of DKT/ assigned land along with Government
lands of 12,186 acres and patta lands of 11,205 acres totaling 24,500 acres have been
used for development of Industrial Parks/ Estates by Andhra Pradesh Industrial
Infrastructure Corporation.

Of the developed land, a total of 13,584 acres has been allotted to 4,173 units.
60,304 persons have been provided employment till now.

c) The small extent of DKT/ assigned lands are scattered across the Industrial
Parks and any vacant plots are earmarked for future industrial use. There are no such
proposals to return the lands to the original assignees since the DKT/ assigned lands are
being put to the use for which it was taken back i.e. Industrial Park Purposes.



MINOR IRRIGATION PROJECTS IN NALGONDA DISTRICT
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LCQ No.6687 (24)

Sri Cherupally Seetha Ramulu, MLC

a)

b)

c)

amount required to complete the same?

a)

b)

Will the Minister for Minor Irrigation, Lift Irrigation be pleased to state:

Whether it is a fact that there is abnormal delay in completion of Minor Irrigation
projects at Dharmareddy Pally, Pillaipally, Buniyadgani canal works in Nalgonda District;

If so, the reasons therefor and the time by which they will be completed; and

the details of amount sanctioned and spent on the said projects so far, and the

ANSWER

HON'BLE MINISTER FOR MINOR IRRIGATION, APSIDC, LIFT IRRIGATION,
WALAMTARI & GWD: (SRI T.G. VENKATESH)

Yes Sir.

The projects are getting delayed due to land acquisition problem. The projects
can be completed in one year from the date of acquiring the lands.

c) The details of amounts sanctioned are furnished herewith;

Sl Name of the Scheme Amount Amount Amount

No Sanctioned Spent required

(Rs. Inlakh) | (Rs.inlakh) | (Rs. in lakh)

1. | Extension of Dharmareddy Pally 302.35 296.757 229.69
Canal

2. | Remodelling and Widening of 328.80 288.32 140.00
Dharmareddy Pally Canal

3. | Pillaipalli Canal 2358.50 1721.69 1486.69

4. | Bhuniyadigani Canal Phase-I 523.00 218.68 1075.24

5. | Bhuniyadigani Canal Phase-I| 930.00 785.78 629.01




12

PLUNGE POOL AT SRISAILAM DAM SPILL WAY

LCQ No.6553 (25)

Sarvasri Mohammad Jani, Kanukula Janardhan Reddy and Kandula Lakshmi Durgesh
Prasad, MLCs

Will the Minister for Major Irrigation and Medium Irrigation be pleased to state:

a) Whether it is a fact that a huge plunge pool has been created just in front of
Srisailam Dam Spillway?

b) Whether it is also a fact that it may caue a severe damage to the dam and
c) If so, the safety measures taken in this regard?
ANSWER

HON'BLE MINISTER FOR MAJOR & MEDIUM IRRIGATION: (SRI P.
SUDARSHAN REDDY)

a) Yes Sir. A Plunge pool on the downstream side of the Srisailam dam has been
formed due to the impingement of the Trajectory Jet.

b) No Sir. The plunge pool does not pose threat to the Dam.

c) Regularly Dam Safety Review Panel visits the Dam. The National Institute of
Oceanography, Goa has carried out detailed studies of the Plunge Pool recently and
submitted their draft report. Further safety measures, if required, will be taken up after
the study & analysis of the report and recommendations by the experts.
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WELFARE OF HOME GUARDS

LCQ No.6601 (26)

Sri Naradasu Laxman Rao, MLC

Will the Minister for Home be pleased to state:

a) Whether it is a fact that the V.S.K. Koumudi Committee constituted to study the
wages, duties and welfare of the home guards, has submitted its report to the
Government;
b) Whether it is also a fact that the said report is pending implementation; and
C) If so, the time by which it will be implemented?
ANSWER
HON'BLE MINISTER FOR HOME: (SMT P. SABITA)
a) Yes Sir.
b) () Recommendations in the Sri V.S.K. Kaumudi Committee Report
pertaining to the recruitment and disciplinary aspects of the Home Guards
have already been implemented vide Chief Office Circular Memo No.
167/HGs-Estt-/1/2012, dt: 15.2.2012.

(1) Proposal pertaining to the increase in various allowances such as Duty
Allowance, Parade Allowance, Conveyance Allowance etc, are presently
being processed by the Government.

c) Proposal pertaining to the increase in various allowances such as Duty

Allowance, Parade Allowance, Conveyance Allowance etc is under examination at
Government level.
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PENSION SCHEME FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKERS

LCQ No.6501 (27)
Sarvasri Kandula Lakshmi Durgesh Prasad and Gundumala Thippe Swamy, MLCs.

Will the Minister for Labour, Employment, Training, Factories and Boilers
Department be pleased to state:

a) Whether it is a fact that “Swavalambhana Pension Scheme and the New Pension
Scheme light” are being implemented for the construction workers in the State;

b) If so, the progress is implementing the same

c) Whether it is a fact that eligible construction workers have not received their
identity cards in several Districts in the State; and

d) If so, the steps to be taken in the matter?
ANSWER
HON'BLE MINISTER FOR LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT, TRAINING, FACTORIES
AND BOILERS DEPARTMENT: (SRI DANAM NAGENDER)
a) Yes Sir,

b) 1,04,701 workers have been enrolled in Visakhapatnam, Warangal and Chittoor
Districts. The enrolment in remaining Districts is under process.

c) No, Sir. Out of 15.40 lakhs registered workers Identity Cards have been issued
to 12.38 lakh workers.

d) The issuing of Identity Cards to balance workers is in process.
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POLAVARAM PROJECT AS NATIONAL PROJECT

LCQ No.6661 (28)

Sarvasri Nimmakayala China Rajappa, Boddu Bhaskara Rama Rao and Dadi
Veerabhadra Rao, MLCs.

Will the Minister for Major & Medium Irrigation be pleased to state:

a) The clearances obtained and problems to be resolved for declaration of
Polavaram Project as National Project.

b) Whether Contractors, who quoted 12% less in 2011 tenders for Earth-cum-
Rockfill Dam, Spilway, etc, have quoted only 2% less in 2012 tenders causing a
loss of Rs.600 Crores to the exchequer; and

c) the reasons for rejecting other tenders in 2012

ANSWER

HON'BLE MINISTER FOR IRRIGATION AND COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT
(SRI P. SUDARSHAN REDDY)

a) Proposals for considering Indira Sagar Polavaram Project as National project
have been submitted to the Government and is under consideration.

b) No sir,

c) The tenders are still under examination.
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TRAFFIC PROBLEM DUE TO DAMAGED ROADS

LCQ No0.6585 (29)
Sri Ponguleti Sudhakar Reddy, MLC

Will the Minister for Municipal Administration and Urban Development be pleased
to state:

a) Whether it is a fact that the due to recent heavy rains and also indiscrimate
cutting of the roads, several important roads have been damaged very badly in
Hyderabad,;

b) Whether it is also a fact that the bad condition of roads is resulting in traffic
problem in Hyderabad; and

C) If so, the action taken in this regard?
ANSWER

HON'BLE MINISTER FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN
DEVELOPMENT: (SRI M. MAHEEDHAR REDDY)

a) Yes Sir,

b) Partly correct sir,

In addition to damaged and narrow roads at some stretches, the enormous
increase in number of vehicles plying on the roads mainly contributes to traffic problem
in Hyderabad.

c) 0] During the rainy season pot hole filling and patch works are being taken
up on daily basis with-in-house resources. Till now the pot holes are
attended by using 1570 cum of BT mix.

(i) In view of COP-11, 125 km of roads are taken up for improvement by
providing BT renewal coat by GHMC, R&B and NHAI Departments with
an amount of Rs.60.00 Crores by GHMC, Rs.30.00 Crores by R&B and
by NHAI.

(iii) 109 Water Stagnation points are attended in last year by providing kerb
inlets, catch pits and Storm water drains to minimize the problem. This
year 58 Water Stagnations are attended.

(iv) The guidelines are formulated for road cutting and road restorations as
multiplicity of agencies both Government and Private are applying for
road cutting permissions.

(v) Ban on road cutting is imposed during Monsoon season.

(vi) In order to curb frequent road cuts by the agencies, GHMC has made
efforts to form consortium of all the operations to lay jointly underground
cables through ducts permitted by GHMC. Permission for Pilot Project is
given from Basheerbagh to Assembly and Assembly to Sanathnagar. The
ducting work will be commenced after Monsoon.

vii) Remodeling and improvement of Storm water drain is being taken up by
GHMC as per the recommendations of M/s. Kirloskar Consultants.
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MERCHANT POWER PLANTS

LCQ No.6649 (30)

Sarvasri Dadi Veerabhadra Rao, Potla Nageswar Rao and Yelamanchili Venkata Babu
Rajendra Prasad, MLCs

Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:
a) the number of power plants proposed by the GENCO

b) the quantum of loan raised for them and the list of properties mortgaged to the
Banks and Governments contribution for the purpose; and

c) the details of 100% or partial Merchant Power Plants in the State?

ANSWER
MINISTER FOR INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY & COMMUNICATION (SRI PONNALA
LAKSHMAIAH) — DEPUTIZING FOR THE CHIEF MINISTER:

a) APGENCO has proposed 7 projects for addition of 6660 MW capacity during XII
Plan.

b) APGENCO will meet the funding requirements of the proposed projects with
80:20 debt: equity ratio. So far no loan has been raised and hence, mortgage of
property for these projects does not arise. Equity support will be provided by the State
Government.

c) the details are as follows;

STATEMENT AS REFERRED TO IN PART ( C) OF THE LCQ NO.6649 ( STARRED )

Sl. Name of the Power Producer Capacity Name of the District
No. (MW) where plant is
located
1 GMR Barge Mounted Project 220 East Godavari
2 Lanco Kondapally, Stage-2 (1x370 MW) 370 Krishna
3 East Coast Energy Pvt. Itd., (2x660 MW) 1320 Srikakulam
4 Alfa Infraprop Pvt. Itd., (2x660 MW) 1320 Vijayanagaram
5 Simhapuri Energy Pvt. Itd., (4x150 MW) 600 Nellore
6 Meenakshi Energy Pvt. Ltd., 2320 Nellore
(Phase-1 2x150 MW) (Pase-2 2x350 MW)
(Phase-3 2x660 MW)
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(2x520 MW)

7 Thermal Powertech Pvt. Itd. 1980 Nellore
(Phase-1 1x660 MW) (Pase-1l 2x660 MW)

8 Nelcast Energy Corporation Limited 1320 Nellore
(2x660) (Taken over by NCC)

9 Krishnapatnam Power Corporation Limited 1980 Nellore
(Navayuga)
(Phase-1-1x660 MW)(Phase-1-2x660 MW)

10 Kineta Power Pvt. Ltd. 1980 Nellore
(Phase-I-1x660 MW)(Phase-I1-2x660 MW)

11 Navabharat Energy India Ltd. (2x150 MW) 300 Khammam

12 LVS Power Ltd. 55 Visakhapatnam

13 GMR Energy ltd., (2x370 MW) 740 Rajahmundry

14 | Samalkot Power Limited 2400 East Godavari

15 RVK Energy Ltd., 436 East Godavari

16 RVK Energy Ltd. 35 East Godavari

17 Lanco Kondapally Stage-3 (2x370 MW) 740 Krishna

18 Sriba Industries Ltd. 30 Krishna

19 Hinduja National Power Corporation Ltd., 1040 Vizag
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-INTERRUPTION-
MR CHAIRMAN: Now, Item No. Il of the Agenda.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTERS OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

STATEMENT UNDER RULE-70 NO.194 GIVEN NOTICE BY SRI DADI
VEERABHADRA RAO, MLC AND OTHERS REGARDING ESTABLISHMENT OF
SECOND MAJOR PORT IN ANDHRA PRADESH

Ministry of Shipping, Govt. of India decided to set up second major port in A.P.
The A.P Govt. proposed three locations after due consideration at (1) Ramayyapatnam,
Prakasham District, (2) Nakkapally, Visakhapatnam District and (3) Dugarajapatnam of
SPSR Nellore District for setting up of second major port in one of these locations.

A Technical Committee was constituted by Ministry of Shipping, Govt. of India
on 17.10.2011 who visited the above three locations for a detailed study. The members
of the Committee are;

1. Commodore K.Subramaniam, CMD, Cochin Shipyard Ltd.,

2. Sri G.J.Rao, Chairman, Paradip Port Trust

3. Sri B.Poiyaamozhi, Devpt. Advisor (P), M/o Shipping - Convener
4. Sri D.S.R.Satya Prakash, Senior Hydrographic Surveyor, MPSO
5. Chief Engineer, Visakhapatnam Port Trust

The Technical Committee visited Visakhapatnam and held discussions with the
stakeholders on 6.12.2011 and later visited Gangavaram Port and Nakkapalli location on
7.12.2011. The Technical Committee visited Krishnapatnam Port and Durgarajapatnam
site on 6.1.2012 and Ramayyapatnam on 7.1.2012.

After studying the Technical Committee report and after taking into consideration
further developments, the advantages and other related issues are as follows:

NAKKAPLLI:

RAMAYYAPATNAM

DUGARAJAPATNAM:

Advantages:

Advantages:

Advantages :

The advantages are deep | Prakasam  District has | Low R&R cost (164 nos.
natural draft 10 m at 900 m | mineral  resources like | of households  with
and 20 m at 4.5 km), Not | granites, agricultural | population of 518)
coming under any exclusive | horticultural products etc.,

limits of another operating | which can be exported.

port. Possibility of getting 4.0 | Absence of operational port

million tones of M/s. Anrak | in Prakasam District LA &

Aluminimum Ltd and | RR cost is low

Located within PCPIR area.

Issues: Issues: Issues:

Navy’s objection as security | Under the extended | The Dugarajapatnam
hazard to the NAOB, High | exclusive limits of northern | fails in the original 30
R&R  costs considering | side of Krishnapatnam | Kms exclusive limits of
affected families of 7230. | Port. sought side of

Land acquisition cost of
around 3300 Acres of fertile
land. Have to compete for

Krishnapatnam Port.
Ministry of Environment
and Forests is taking up
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cargo with two operating Wetland Development
ports namely Visakhapatnam Project in Pulicat Lake
and Gangavaram and they plan to open the

sea mouth, North of
proposed location in the
year 2013.

Back-up area behind the
Dugarajapatnam location
iS not contiguous one.
Land located  within
Pulicat Lake limits.

The length of Navigation
Channel and capital
dredging is expected to
be more at this location.
Possible security threat
to SDSC-SHAR at
Sriharikota.

Presence of mangrove to
an extent of 949 acres.
High External
Infrastructure cost.

A meeting was conducted by Minister (I&l) on 30.07.2012 at Visakhapatnam with
Eastern Naval Command, Visakhapatnam in connection with the clarifications on the
objections by Navy on 2" Major port in Visakhapatnam District. Naval authorities have
informed that if the port is awarded at Nakkapalli, the entire coast from Visakhapatnam
Port up to Nakkapalli will be flooded with many merchant ships, OSV Vessels, Tugs and
fishing boats etc., causing a serious security hazard for the operation of NAOB..

Subsequently, the Naval authorities have informed that the Ministry of Defence
stand on the issue has been that all future requests for development activity in an
around this strategic Naval Base be considered only after necessary clearance from

security angle from the Ministry of Defence are obtained.

Consequent to the above a meeting has been convened on 22.08.2012 by the
Secretary, Ministry of Shipping, Govt. of India to review the progress of development of
Second Major Port in Andhra Pradesh with the officials of State Govt., Department of

Space, ISRO, Navy & Dept. of Shipping, Chairman, Visakhapatnam port Trust.

Director, Dept. of Space expressed their Department’s reservations on
Dugarajapatnam location considering the security threat to SDSC, SHAR as the location
is within the launch pad’s danger zone and informed that their department had sent a
letter to Ministry of Shipping 18.04.2012 in this matter. The representative of Navy also

expressed their reservation towards Nakkapalli location.
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The Secretary, Ministry of Shipping, GOI requested the State Govt. to take a

decision on the suitable location among the three locations within a week.

Under the above circumstances and after detailed examination of the proposal

the Hon’ble Chief Minister has addressed a letter to the Union Minister for Shipping, New

Delhi, informing that the report of the Technical Committee has been studied and in view

of various environmental issues, proximity to SHAR, Sriharikota for Dugarajapatnam

location in SPSR Nellore District and objections from Indian Navy for Nakkapalli location

in Visakhapatnam District, the Govt. of India have been requested to set up the New

Major-Port-Cum-Ship building yard in Ramayyapatnam in Prakasham District.

[}

---INTERRUPTION---

MR CHAIRMAN: Now, Item No. Ill of the Agenda.

4. PAPERS LAID

A copy in each of the Audit Reports on the Accounts of the Visakhapatnam
Urban Development Authority for the years 2005-2006; 2006-2007; 2007-2008
and 2008-2009, as required under Section 24 (4) of the Andhra Pradesh Urban
Areas (Development) Act, 1975, along with the reasons for delay.

A copy in each of the Annual Audit Reports along with Audited Annual Accounts
of the Tirupati Urban Development Authority for the years 2007-08 and 2008-09,
as required under Section 24 (4) of the Andhra Pradesh Urban Areas
(Development) Act, 1975, along with the reasons for delay.

A copy of the Thirty Fourth Annual Report of the Andhra Pradesh Meat
Development Corporation Limited for the year 2010-2011, as required under
Section 619-A of the Companies Act, 1956.

a copy of the 24™ Annual Report of the Andhra Pradesh Technology Services
Limited for the year 2009-2010, as required under Section 619-A (3) of the
Companies Act, 1956, along with the reasons for delay.

. e 58

(éa)’o?ge» 665@ o8& DI KT, @;{) DN, DY S mrorssnen, TeSTED

OFITO), 0%0.9.00 &), 2.0.0.0°HoBS (D8, 358 5@?33@ ToeHST0,

WF\S%:S(‘SU"&@), g2homran  HODHHSTE, e 2T°OR0(2ETERL0, 5855083 50§é’3>§§q2,

%J.Q.iﬁo@ﬁ@gg oo SOSY (HBBE, Vadgeoissr %0 %0 @;meé’ﬁ 8 dod I9H.&.99

8087 Eo980 BAred AT Tew0 BOHITL)

(osTraH0)
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(2098 Ead Sl BRomd”, * oY Nes HOEY IIASTO”, “DY
ToRE0S® DBB 2EPOK ABITTD” R (HADY a0 Er ATEren BOHIM)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Leader of the House wants to address....The Leader of
House on legs....please sit down....

& .00 oy ¢ BerhdFo arf Sy DAY HeLd edod Fond® TrohHien
o). 1991 BoS8 80E® eredah @goaaé’e 'sgo)ég Zo|ET*S IseED J00D 1S Fos*S
55808 So$o SV YTS®.

& 0.8.90.55) s ToerorrR) $SBoTT? ADe3?

& D.oSaSoEsag (©208) s 35 BB AS08. (DS el w0 Qo W HES
Qoo? D a8 e IosTen GoLTon. ) PO B FPoSTRoLTe, oeodd &)
Srore Boaeoed AT St HOeSS®E SR o0 (987250 JoBSEE oo
Breed.  adpid DS e @705‘3@*33&{15 95 dseSdst é%éog‘sc—m@aé a8y ol
é‘éséaoéwm&cfo. &3 '?ga?e‘i"s & @Cégé&é @9E, B0 SPEI0T FEGIHERNS0E (DSTE0 Gob.
ESNE @_?\ﬁ S )ere085083 (B3¢0 Gob.

& 0.8, VALY ¢ Fo5w VBTSN T IETNWE BOD &I 37°08 oed.
S0a50 e HEEEW 608 IFTPNE BHT APE SVYB. ergoshen & 3LIBHFAS woHowe
e353°50.

(osTraH0)

SRI M.V.S.SARMA: (without mike). ... (addressing Sri C. Ramachandraiah) You
have to tell the facts before the House....

& R.0°S0 oS Ay 8 B30 DS Soareds Byl

(éa_)’ozg@o 665@ o8 QS(ETeR), &Y DN, BEDY S oTessnen, TSmO
OFIDTO), 0%0.9.00 ), 2.0.0.0HoES DG, 3508 669?33@ ToeHST0,
WR’%S(SU%@, ghoaon BODNHSEE, D) 2P R0[EERS0, 2585083 508’&3%50;3,
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%J.Q.iﬁo@ﬁgpg T°s9), AP OSSN SASE (DADY Qefge0s s &0 ﬁgwoé’s S Joad
“2008 &S S0 SN0 & Ao BOHT . )
(0&TeaH0)

(Booore (HEHEDe0ge & e aesAB, 3508 B3 HIQ ToasdS e “PoDS
A2S S0 BROTON” ASBVT, BESELH SO ErENTYD. S0 508 eren ady
(B85, Jadgen 2665@ o8 DSFEoesy, 89 NS, BEDY S mrorsnen, TeSEE™
OF 8T, 0%0.9.05H% %6&, @_.S).é’).méo@s@)&’g, %) mﬁs%csdc"@, e
BODHSTE, Derd 2320 0[2283%)e350, 25855083 5058755@, ‘3).@.%50@5?&)5 o) SHSS
(B8DE DalgoolEr Srme IS $e8 S “20DS Ead Sl EAoard” ©d Jwee)
BOHITS.. )

(eosTraH0)

& oo Tenost s O SSS?, &S K8 a8 oty Z0d o) ord o ﬁvée 9]
OB 00 ROt WM. 90 W Froires Ty Erwe DI, 0008 d,
F7oR8 D SN BT orEhome Bakred (Habgio Shmnsn.  ad e el wod
2008 TR F°ES0 60d. 8 X8R %oéé&s&%ﬁ@ Regfgesy wglfd 0T, e Defes®
(e VBage P By esBHSITHO®. |
(eosTraH0)
&. 11.50

(oBTraIo S°SIPA0YY)

(8D Dargen IS $¢ LR 0D ERS S0 SRomd. (HBdgre Dok
FE S50 S30T9, D38 DN BN GRVOETOOT®” 90exT> AT BANIIT. )

@ 2. méaéo@so:)’og 8 @ob’sogl T8 305 QB0aLen aSJoé.;:cém(‘O% 953250 sz&Sogo&.
BSrae8 o Ao D8 BLYEISTR...

B &.8. Sos3pd 059 ¢ 00D EBS Bt BROTD...
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B . oo oS Ay 8 & @?ooéi)e‘i"s, ?@‘35@5 DS FRToen 230R SPerersdy 8 &o&
BONB063% 5, (B0 ol Da500KeR)) HESITT0 B0E555°9...

(B8 vatgee B 2.8. SoEipsoes) - * wodY EaS $sod SNoTD” I N

o

(BB Dasgen ‘BROTD’ wotar ATEe) BOHTT.
("RBoEE D HODE - Be$ BoSrd wotar (HEDE efgen AT°meen BAHITS.. )

@ . RS 028 eOE3ES @‘@ B BFo.  Sodw @o@oéé{am
850855 ¢%0...

@ .3. iﬁo@ﬁgpd oY) 8 DY a‘giﬁc"@ 3% 'zbe%a)aoc‘éo@éo Q8 Sard, 2BoED
HONMBY ABI TP, (B FEDoT, Rezeond §°5% 0w (Baddco oedTese
Basrd....

(&8 woBoraho)

@ . TeSoS oSy 8 o & b TS acsos BOS 985523508, a8
] o

0R) (DA3TeEI0 A 0en0s?

(908T°0%H0)

MR.CHAIRMAN: Now, the House adjourned for half-an-hour.

(Then the House adjourned at 11.51 a.m. for half-an-hour)

. 12.90

THE HOUSE REASSEMBLED AT 12.37 P.M.)
(HON’BLE CHAIRMAN IN THE CHAIR)

( Qefgen @ ao.é).o)ﬁ.%déisoé)é RS $505) Dot e‘éﬁowoow, IS dr{fc%o S
ErEnNTH50.)
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MR. CHAIRMAN: (On his legs, addressing all the Hon’ble Members of
Opposition Parties) Please take your seats. M.V.S Sarma Garu, please go back to your
seat. Pogaku Yadagiri, please take your seat...

M.V.S SARMA: Sir, today it is a very sad day.

( Dagen BSG8 Tod DKo, B.0.80.0°FoS DG, Y DS, .8.50(E53wd oo,
83308 éé&‘éz?s@ 0°e2Er355°8, 5).503’8%5@, oy oSSR $6S e RS SHE S
“200908 &S S0 o EhoTrod” A EoL) BOHITS. )

3)3285 3GS: Er8H0d, SAHBY g0l

(e:s DSa0Hoe?® 50083&55)5& A8 @_6&5, AR AL 36_30(6& éa)’o?g@éo (6550313&60 365_';
SADHBD ErEHok 9 wT5d)

@ 20.2.9%. 3y B0 %5 S0 B0 2e5080m2)350 6.
MR CHAIRMAN: Please go back to your seats. This is very bad.

(osTraH0)

3)325)35 @_6&5: s’yé’bo&. BRI FeJofien, T B geér? 38 2.8 DaY, oIS
DORS. b ABol FrSe HYE 2D 2. dSod. We have had long discussions twice. |
allowed also, They have gone on tape and record also. (‘{556&50055_ SEuJESVela® 5
) (FPOITRS) B@*DCSJ. 220650850 (80D ST, DSET &H8 52807 & @@@dﬁ&&
DI, D J8$S, dAredorhy JefE® 5065, 0khey Brard. aE) e wolEr DA O]
2D PLIENTNE, ASER Eree dis-agree 5SE50. €3 90F0 S HOHSE SE 5o (@a,)’oéécso)
5&3&0 228A0&. Slogans, shouting, disruption of the proceedings without any reason, we
are making mockery of democracy. @3&?3055550?326& @K)o“y%go o0 %303’0&563 Q, for the first
time | stood upon my legs in this August House. 3> 3x&30eS F8r S SIS0
%aégéo, Q0es, the power situation in the state is very bad. @éé?gééé K)@%’g@ &O8,
Seeed o> w3y, Government agreed, they have come with a policy note.

V2 N > . . LS
(BTN e DS DG T $8)0SERE wdPHTD. Wb e (Do BSRg.
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©0¢5e There must be a reason, without reason resort wond this type of democracy is
not at all good.

12.40pm

@Jé’ééggoé's 93 &y Sxwosorre @w@g&ﬁwg&& oEBE Based. @3&3@@555050 SHr08
(S8Dgo 8¢5, PR Ere Seo. @3&?@5555053& 3@5@3&0&33 (DEDFo &otnod, (PR
G000, Boq8 '?e\géﬁ ©o& ANErGAS.  asly 350 BHSSIE0 Seso. 1 am very liberal

also. | am pressing the government. Many a time the government has come to my
rescue and to your rescue also. This House, yesterday exhibited wisdom and

experience on very complicated issues. 2o& complicated issues &> S S0

with the co-operation of the Opposition. | have also solved the problems with the help of
the government. &R doFeRETOR FEHBE0 Sy MBYB)$8Y SosdsT0 6,

& o8 35?3@3§553€0 50050, B0 foden @”&’% D7), Q) Dgrenr Sod. STXBT°
HSE Ka@?g@ D068 B70eT2E0TBIVE S B0t &é%ego, Sooes & ago . 33 S
GOEN0D. &8 208 0NN D00 HONEENS0e3 W ERaHo AR & $Ho&® that has gone in a
full length to the people of this State atleast. wcos® 3908, woisdE HooibEo dRos.
o S50 AZTe éovéﬁcéoéooéﬁ Q’éagom S3eTRe5E0T0. K8 =5 & F°H &I,
&8 B & OIS JHTND, S MVKE TN, A6 S8y 9T, WANE g
8y TN, NBoESEr Smedd (20 T ErEe Doerdd. &b wd(ERaTTes 583006 &)
%}1% 32°9, & @é)@°ob’3°en (‘{éd&aooew CS@%}% Q03I soo éaﬁo‘é)?g é@&%éo @cﬁoeg& | g
SrePES DATTR)  (Daen Erwe @3S B, because this House consisted
experienced people. The wisdom of this House is more than anything else. e
TROTETR), 8 QDJUS (F9E)eromrodnd T° seH@oto Sy 808 S,

(8 $55° BSS® 393 Vahgeo & B.0.8.CHoEHIE .. “WoS KB Bootn PT0SS®
HETonod, & B (Do DRT O @33&@03360, QRFT0E) oK €3 22B0T2) "SR

OT)50.)
MR. CHAIRMAN: That is not a point here. This is bad.

S 2. oeatSosasdgs  Sir, | appeal to all the Members not to abdicate our
responsibility to the people. L$S0m® 28 EEBE aHE8 oo . WEE S
FES0 Hob.  EHS 0955e° ({58 )R00e050, esimgoéo Qo w&A ©S5TTR) Fatet)
TN EI0ENTHED. Jngo VST T (Haed 50303 85T &

(] -0 Q
FETENB0ENTNG. Ay oSl BarS® Ky olrE BahEo S . (H b8
(] ()] ()] Q
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JHX3S BRISS® és)cégg &N, They have seized of the matter. & &S0 BenrHaFo @*@
Sangeo QSRS 008 P, Doosod Hoeren Trahued Mo Segfod SO words
BKJQW ? He said... | am the champion of the reforms, | am the pioneer of the reforms
O BING. & 8@05&3 9. 3 O30 2883, &3 OIS0 2883 55, €3 8@08&3 NS HTHBo
098 S8 2HHSTo0. T2 9 TS 05® &35)He 2.8 ¥orr, 9 BRAS S &5)e
S8 o B0 L0008 T, H0Y0STRE K8y T woTTRIT.  DSB @__?&)5
Hod. Bororfo Ter 52 0cien BTN, & BI0 2.8y oS Erwe A a8
955o%0 SEoe EaNod. S’Daaéé 905083 oo Does #8109, @yab’oéécgo o8 @W?SKQS
arrive ©d3y ©5577) 8080w & Do BaHieso €35 =, woad SOHRD
NS0 SESAHoG. B areEsd Hob, SEEr ePEgE Hob.  SoSorSue QTEE
DY,

(& $35° IES® doad HY) BeohidFo FB Vabger § 30D CHOEEHIE ..
TSSOSOy oK ARG ST FB.. 60 W,

3080 S0T° Mo(BeurHido) Froden SrE8%. & Froded® &H6 wan ST . Bowk
LoLsyooe 559 see0 9 TresgdesEs Trdmrsse 3D ST 3. ddSosone ST,
& Frodod® 8H5 wow ST, atwdold eand @gocﬁéo %Je%ggsé 0% BenBoTo.
(azen H00BER Bandodn.  (Hazen 2.HPE%.  &aBer Do T BOEPS SSER8
(BHS 0 B 0E.

(0065&50@50:)6?3 8 ey oo &HE wom 55536&)...3665 =) BerHEFo @é
Dagen wan.)

&z DeSore LS &éga) S Yoviate) @?ooé% 320D 506, ?&(355\50 $500DB T, /Y
0SSP HA0HE 00228y HTN. T wErcirer 8Os, more than that what they
are expecting? & g78E 2108 VTS, S8 88 &8 S0 2208 BAEo AD0ed?

(88> DB FpH am=Ed ISS° P Berhddo FO Vahgen FES PGS &
DosEyore o,

Leader of the House e 38> $5¢7°¢80083 DI D530, 408 Qo Ses.  weer Snggad
woTreomon. DRIV wtoned ENSST & DE D1S wored ad. DI wgonad
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Eedt S Roowdy eI, power situation &eroen Dorfee @omoé& oSS
eocigonad Ee3S® EPE BISS. S8’ Jororfo mror aE0IS’ Hod.  SoSEd WP
Hob. Ll Yoo a8 TR Erme B eI DBRE Teo.  HTRK &¥8Y BY
DEE) 0T0ER AEI? QERD) TeBoNS?  28I0 e.-aé"’%‘i)o:ﬁo&. & wdEraired)
63?6(365% Jgeow. TS SESdoos. D8Iy DOHYBOBERE I 3(3(;501)
w500, $Tger H:08%S5TeR8 Bk Rdegorr Hzo -

MR.CHAIRMAN: | will allow discussion on power situation.  e538508505063

Py D36 5008 Does & cho . You discuss on power situation.

(& 555° IES® 9 BenrHhiddo Y Dargen .. DODS Ead 808 Jotd SNoT™d ..

(1e3 v APEren 7. )

0P8 PAS: Power situation Socs & Bapsood Bwro . Ramachandraiah
garu, please, agree with me.
((©80E ToNEHE FEh 8% & Yodgiome Vahgen § .0.0. cHoERIE 388
NS o)

MR. CHAIRMAN: No mike to anybody. Now, the House is adjourned to meet
again tomorrow at 10.00 a.m.

(The House, then adjourned at 12.48 p.m. to meet again tomorrow i.e. on 21.09.12 at
10.00 a.m.)

***k



